o Opinion Request No. 392 answered by letter.

ﬁﬁamrabla Charleg B, fi?:ﬁ
f“iw$rallar and Budge

ftate ¢
,Jafrawaan<cx$y. Misnouri
Dear Mr, Triggr

__@%narﬁ in receipt of y@ur recent request for advice ag
shether the secretary-treasurer of the State Poulby srd
rgﬁﬁiva the additionsl compensation authorized by Senate
L a£r§«af the Tist Coneral Assembly during his current term
o e,

. as indlcated in your letter, the prinaipal issu@ o be
resolved 18 whether the secretary-bredspurer is s state officer
and therefore pr@hibi#ed from enjoying an inorveass of ¢ompen-
gation éﬁring his current term.

The 1ugredi¢nts of state officer status were themaughiy
gzaé in a prior opinion of this office lssued at the re~
que of Dr. Reuben R, Rhoudes under date of July 5, 1961,

y of which is forwarded herewith. A review of that opin-
1an, as weil a8 the statutes whioh erﬁa%e the ‘position of
gacpetary-treasurer of the Poultry Boam set ont the
duties of the peprson who fills that past, 1eaﬂa ve to the
conelusion that the secretary-treasurer is an employee of
the board who does not share in the status of state officer.
Conseguently, the secpetary-tveasurer is not prohibited by
Section 13, Article VIX, Conatituliion of 1945 from regeiving
the increaged compensation authorized by Senate Bill 85, Tlst
General Aseembly, now codified as Section 262,140,

Briefly stated, our reasons for this eanaluﬁian are that
a ptate officer, as defined in the above cited opinion of the
Attorney General, 18 one who enjoye “iné@yendanea in the exer-
cige of some part of the sovereign power," whereas the statutes
concerning the secretary-treasurer of the Poultry Board clearly
display legislative intent that the secretary-treasurer may not




Henorable Charles D. Trige

ack independently but is, in all substantial respects, sub-
gervient to the directions of the Board., Section 262,140
specifically provides that the secretary-treasurer is not a
member of the Board but is "employed” by the Board, That
seabion denominates him "director of the state poultyry ex-
periment station” and states that he "shall conduct experi-
mente In the interest of the farmers and poultyy raisers of
thia 5#&#&, and exareisa bha owers and discharge the duties
70 B 3 £oF him by the board, (Buphasis added.) Under

=3 of bectlon 20 200, f&ﬂb 1959, the Board is coharged
wi#h khe éu of eanduc%in% and maintaining the experiment
station of which the seovetary-treapurer ia director, thus
even that fuﬁehion would be exercised under the supervision
and direction of the Board.

¢n the basis of the foregeing, we advise that the seeretary-
treapurer of the State Poultry Board may receive the additional
compensation provided for that position by bthe recent session
of the General Assewbly without violating Section 13, Artiecle
VII, Conatitution of 19#5.

Very truly yours,

Awomay Ganeml ’

AJSyma

Enclosure



